ORDINANCE 164

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO. 116 OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 1 (ADOPTION OF BUILDING CODE) OF ORDINANCE NO. 25 ENTITLED `AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE OF NEW JERSEY, AS THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, AND TO ESTABLISH FIRE DISTRICTS AND RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, REMOVAL, DEMOLITION, EQUIPMENT, USE AND OCCUPANCY, LOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AND STRUCTURES`, PARTICULARLY AS TO FLOOD HAZARD ELEVATION CONTROL".

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 116 of the Village of Loch Arbour entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 1 (ADOPTION OF BUKLDING CODE) OF ORDINANCE NO. 25 ENTITLED `AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE OF NEW JERSEY, AS THE BUILDING CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, AND TO ESTABLISH FIRE DISTRICTS AND RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, REMOVAL, DEMOLITION, EQUIPMENT, USE AND OCCUPANCY, LOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES`, PARTICULARLY AS TO FLOOD HAZARD ELEVATION CONTROL". is hereby repealed.

Section 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, on the 20th day of April, 1979, and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Board of Trustees at Village Hall at 9:00 P.M. on the 18th day of May, 1979, at such time and place, or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance.